School's financial condition, liquidity, and future results of operations.  Management is
actively monitoring the global situation on its financial condition, liquidity and operations,
suppliers, industry and workforce.

17. Subsequent Events

The Charter School has evaluated all subsequent events occurring through the date of the
independent auditor's report, March 8, 2023.  No such disclosures were required.

18. Uncertain Tax Positions

The  Charter School had no unrecognized tax benefits  at June 30, 2022. The Charter School
files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and New Jersey. The  Charter School has no
open years prior to June 30, 2019.

67

Ocean Academy Charter School

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

19. Prior Period Adjustment

The Charter School made a prior year adjustment in the Charter School-wide financial
statements to record an intangible right-to-use asset and a lease liability as of June 30, 2021
as a result of implementing GASB 87, Leases:

Balance at
June 30, 2021
as Previously

Reported
Retroactive
Adjustments

Balance at
June 30, 2021
as Restated

Statement of Net Position -
Governmental Activities:
Assets:

Lease Assets, Net $ - $ 412,389 $ 412,389
Total Assets 2,451,709 412,389 2,864,098
Noncurrent Liabilities:

Due Within One Year - 161,908 161,908
Due Beyond One Year 1,625,552 273,464 1,899,016

Total Liabilities 1,625,552 435,372 2,060,924
Net Position:

Net Investment in Capital Assets 84,769 (22,983) 61,786
Total Net Position 2,117,688 (22,983) 2,094,705

68

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - PART II

69

Exhibit C-1

Original Budget Final Variance

Budget Transfers Budget Actual Final to Actual

REVENUES:

Local sources:

  Local tax levy 5,796,845$   377,678$   6,174,523$   5,704,168$   (470,355)$

  Interest income -   -   -   6,342   6,342

  Miscellaneous -   -   -   64,557   64,557

Total - local sources 5,796,845   377,678   6,174,523   5,775,067   (399,456)

State sources:

  Equalization aid (Local levies - state share) 1,116,163   72,721   1,188,884   1,100,278   (88,606)

  Special Education Aid 118,250   18,221   136,471   117,599   (18,872)

  Security aid 211,232   2,727   213,959   207,522   (6,437)

  TPAF LTDI (on-behalf - non-budgeted) -   -   -   434   434

  TPAF post-retirement medical (on-behalf - Non-budgeted) -   -   -   81,867   81,867

  Teacher's pension and annuity fund (on-behalf - non-budgeted) -   -   -   350,396   350,396

  TPAF social security (reimbursed - non-budgeted) -   -   -   140,412   140,412

Total state sources 1,445,645   93,669   1,539,314   1,998,508   459,194

Total revenues 7,242,490$   471,347$   7,713,837$   7,773,575$   59,738$

EXPENDITURES:

Current Expenditures:

Regular programs - instruction

Kindergarten - salaries of teachers 244,388$   -$   244,388$   199,547$   44,841$

Grades 1-6 - salaries of teachers 2,142,556   -   2,142,556   1,993,708   148,848

Other salaries for instruction 639,737   -   639,737   406,675   233,062

Purchased professional-educational services 115,000   -   115,000   19,200   95,800

Other purchased services 85,000   -   85,000   23,848   61,152

General supplies 224,700   (60,000)   164,700   34,274   130,426

Textbooks 231,595   60,000   291,595   240,525   51,070

Other objects 90,000   -   90,000   40,797   49,203

Total instruction 3,772,976   -   3,772,976   2,958,574   814,402

Support services - general administration

Legal fees 70,000   -   70,000   54,610   15,390

Audit fees 15,000   -   15,000   15,000   -

Communications/telephone 83,000   (20,000)   63,000   31,325   31,675

Purchased Professional & Tech Services 79,000   -   79,000   79,000   -

Other purchased services 40,000   15,000   55,000   55,000   -

General supplies 40,000   -   40,000   23,022   16,978

Miscellaneous 50,000   -   50,000   50,000   -

Total support services 377,000   (5,000)   372,000   307,957   64,043

Support services - school administration

Salaries of secretarial and clerical assistants 119,808   25,000   144,808   144,808   -

Other Salaries 250,575   -   250,575   234,402   16,173

Admin Travel -   12,000   12,000   8,287   3,713

Purchased Professional & Tech Services 150,000   -   150,000   103,000   47,000

Other Purchased Services 155,000   42,000   197,000   186,858   10,142

Total support services - school administration 675,383   79,000   754,383   677,355   77,028

Other support services

Rent of Buildings 602,325   (25,000)   577,325   522,875   54,450

Insurance 160,000   -   160,000   103,856   56,144

Energy costs 162,000   (75,000)   87,000   59,967   27,033

Supplies & Materials 132,000   -   132,000   64,868   67,132

Miscellaneous 75,000   15,000   90,000   86,604   3,396

Transportation 72,000   -   72,000   36,457   35,543

Total other support services 1,203,325   (85,000)   1,118,325   874,627   243,698

Unallocated Expenditures:

Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 141,119   -   141,119   141,119   -

Health Benefits 404,132   175,000   579,132   579,132   -

Tuition Reimbursement -   1,163   1,163   1,163   -

Total unallocated benefits 545,251   176,163   721,414   721,414   -

On-behalf contributions:

On-behalf TPAF LTDI (non-budgeted) -   -   -   434   (434)

On-behalf TPAF OPEB (post-retirement med) (non-budgeted) -   -   -   81,867   (81,867)

On-behalf TPAF Pension Contributions (non-budgeted) -   -   -   350,396   (350,396)

Reimbursed TPAF Social Security contributions (non-budgeted) -   -   -   140,412   (140,412)

Total on-behalf contributions -   -   -   573,109   (573,109)

TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 2,800,959   165,163   2,966,122   3,154,462   (188,340)

TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENDITURES 6,573,935$   165,163$   6,739,098$   6,113,036$   626,062$

OCEAN ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

70

Exhibit C-1

Original Budget Final Variance

Budget Transfers Budget Actual Final to Actual

OCEAN ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Instructional equipment 175,000$   (115,163)$   59,837$   34,200$   25,637$

Non-instructional equipment 325,000   (70,000)   255,000   187,326   67,674

Purchase of land/improvements 100,000   -   100,000   72,820   27,180

Interest 357,675   -   357,675   357,675   -

Other Objects 75,000   20,000   95,000   75,575   19,425

Total capital outlay 1,032,675   (165,163)   867,512   727,596   139,916

Total general fund 7,606,610   -   7,606,610   6,840,632   765,978

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (364,120)   471,347   107,227   932,943   825,716

Other Financing  Sources / Uses:

Bond costs -   -   -   (279,493)   279,493

Bond proceeds -   -   -   14,590,000   (14,590,000)

Premium on sale of bonds -   -   -   1,403,543   (1,403,543)

Purchase of building with bond proceeds -   -   -   (15,000,000)   15,000,000

Operating transfer out - deficit in food service -   -   -   (21,575)   21,575

Total Other Financing Sources: -   -   -   692,475   (692,475)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Sources (Uses) (364,120)   471,347   107,227   1,625,418   1,518,191

Fund Balance, July 1 2,279,654   -   2,279,654   2,279,654   -

Fund Balance, June 30 1,915,534$   471,347$   2,386,881$   3,905,072$   1,518,191$

Recapitulation:

Restricted Fund Balance:

Escrow reserves 1,001,050$

Assigned Fund Balance:

   Designated for subsequent year's expenditures  Year-end encumbrances 210,061

  Designated for subsequent year's expenditures -

Unassigned Fund Balance 2,693,961

Reconciliation to governmental funds statements (GAAP)

  Fund balance per governmental funds (Budgetary) 3,905,072

  Last state aid payment not recognized on GAAP basis -

  Fund balance per governmental funds (GAAP) - B-1 3,905,072$